Chen et al. Bioresources and Bioprocessing            (2022) 9:98
RESEARCH
Effective flow‑through polishing strategies
for knob‑into‑hole bispecific antibodies
Serene W. Chen1, Kong Meng Hoi1, Farouq Bin Mahfut2, Yuansheng Yang2 and Wei Zhang1*
Abstract
Bispecific antibodies (bsAbs), though possessing great therapeutic potential, are extremely challenging to obtain at

1 Downstream Processing Group, Bioprocessing Technology Institute, Agency
for Science, Technology and Research, Singapore, Singapore. 2 Cell Line
Development Group, Bioprocessing Technology Institute, Agency for Science,
Technology and Research, Singapore, Singapore.
Received: 1 August 2022   Accepted: 2 September 2022
References
Allan B, Glasebrook AL, Leung DDM, Lu J, Tang Y, Vendel AC et al. (2014). Anti-
tnf-anti-il-17 bispecific antibodies. WO2014137961 A1, 12 September
2014.
Andrade C, Arnold L, Motabar D, Aspelund M, Tang A, Hunter A et al (2019) An
integrated approach to aggregate control for therapeutic bispecific anti-
bodies using an improved three column mAb platform-like purification
process. Biotechnol Prog 35(1):e2720
Baehner M, Imhof-Jung S, Kavlie A, Kettenberger H, Klein C, Regula JT
et al. (2011). Bispecific, bivalent anti-vegf/anti-ang-2 antibodies.
WO2011117329 A1, 29 September 2011.
Baeuerle PA, Reinhardt C (2009) Bispecific T-cell engaging antibodies for
cancer therapy. Can Res 69(12):4941–4944
Bertl S, Duerr H, Schaubmar A. (2015). Separation of bispecific antibodies
and bispecific antibody production side products using hydroxyapatite
chromatography. WO2015024896 A1, 26 February 2015.
Brinkmann U, Kontermann R (2017) The Making of Bispecific Antibodies. Mabs
9(2):182–212
Brischwein K, Schlereth B, Guller B, Steiger C, Wolf A, Lutterbuese R et al (2006)
MT110: a novel bispecific single-chain antibody construct with high
efficacy in eradicating established tumors. Mol Immunol 43(8):1129–1143
Bruenker P, Daouti S, Feng N, Koller CF, Georges G, Grau-Richards S et al. (2014).
Bispecific antibodies specific for fap and dr5, antibodies specific for dr5
and methods of use. WO2014161845 A1, 9 October 2014.
Chames P, Baty D (2009) Bispecific antibodies for cancer therapy: the light at
the end of the tunnel? Mabs 1(6):539–547
Chen SW, Zhang W (2021) Current trends and challenges in the downstream
purification of bispecific antibodies. Antibody Therapeutics 4(2):73–88

cytiv​alife​scien​ces.​com/​dmm3b​wsv3/​Asset​Stream.​aspx?​media​forma​tid=​
10061​&​desti​natio​nid=​10016​&​asset​id=​16471 Accessed on 31 Jul 2022.
Cytiva (2020c). Capto adhere ImpRes. https://​cdn.​cytiv​alife​scien​ces.​com/​
dmm3b​wsv3/​Asset​Stream.​aspx?​media​forma​tid=​10061​&​desti​natio​nid=​
10016​&​asset​id=​16466 Accessed on 31 Jul 2022.
Cytiva (2020d). Capto adhere. https://​cdn.​cytiv​alife​scien​ces.​com/​dmm3b​
wsv3/​Asset​Stream.​aspx?​media​forma​tid=​10061​&​desti​natio​nid=​10016​&​
asset​id=​14882 Accessed on 31 Jul 2022.
Dimasi N, Fleming R, Wu H, Gao C (2019) Molecular engineering strategies
and methods for the expression and purification of IgG1-based bispecific
bivalent antibodies. Methods 154:77–86
Dorken B, Riethmuller G, Kufer P, Lutterbuse R, Bargou R, Loffler A. (2009).
CD19XCD3 specific polypeptides and uses thereof. US7575923 B2, 18
Aug 2009.
Fouque N, Depoisier JF, Wilson K, Vajda J, Müller E, Dabre R. (2016). Methods of
purifying bispecific antibodies. WO2016146594 A1, 22 Sep 2016.
Garber K (2014) Bispecific antibodies rise again. Nat Rev Drug Discovery
13(11):799–801
Geuijen CAW, Kruif CAD, Throsby M, Logtenberg T, Berthold A, Bakker H. (2015).
Antibody that binds erbb-2 and erbb-3. WO2015130173 A1, 3 Sep 2015.
Gökbuget N, Dombret H, Bonifacio M, Reichle A, Graux C, Faul C et al (2018)
Blinatumomab for minimal residual disease in adults with B-cell precursor
acute lymphoblastic leukemia [correction (2019) Blood 133(24):2625].
Blood 131(14):1522–1531

Page 14 of 14Chen et al. Bioresources and Bioprocessing            (2022) 9:98
and a mis-formed disulfide variant in a bispecific antibody purification
process. J Chromatogra b: Analyt Technol Biomed Life Sci 975:1–8
Hall T, Kelly GM, Emery WR (2018) Use of mobile phase additives for the elution
of bispecific and monoclonal antibodies from phenyl based hydrophobic
interaction chromatography resins. J Chromatogra b: Analyt Technol
Biomed Life Sci 1096:20–30
Igawa T, Tsunoda H. (2009). Methods of modifying antibodies for purification
of bispecific antibodies. US20090263392 A1, 22 Oct 2009.
Jakobsen BK, Harwood N, Liddy NR (2011) T cell receptors. WO2011001152 A1,
6 Jan 2011.
Kantarjian H, Stein A, Gökbuget N, Fielding AK, Schuh AC, Ribera J-M et al
(2017) Blinatumomab versus chemotherapy for advanced acute lympho-
blastic leukemia. N Engl J Med 376(9):836–847
Kimerer LK, Pabst TM, Hunter AK, Carta G (2019) Chromatographic behavior of
bivalent bispecific antibodies on cation exchange columns. II. Biomolecu-
lar perspectives. J Chromatogr A 1601:133–144
Kimerer LK, Pabst TM, Hunter AK, Carta G (2020) Chromatographic behavior of
bivalent bispecific antibodies on hydrophobic interaction chromatogra-
phy columns. J Chromatogr A 1617:460836
Klein C, Sustmann C, Thomas M, Stubenrauch K, Croasdale R, Schanzer J et al
(2012) Progress in overcoming the chain association issue in bispecific
heterodimeric IgG antibodies. Mabs 4(6):653–663
Kontermann RE (2005) Recombinant bispecific antibodies for cancer therapy.
Acta Pharmacol Sin 26(1):1–9
Kontermann RE (2012) Dual targeting strategies with bispecific antibodies.
Mabs 4(2):182–197
Kufer P, Lutterbuse R, Kohleisen B, Zeman S, Bauerle P. (2007) Pharmaceuti-
cal compositions comprising bispecific anti-CD3, anti-CD-19 antibody
constructs for the treatment of B-cell related disorders. US20070123479
A1, 31 May 2007.
Kufer P, Raurn T, Hoffmann P, Kischel R, Lutterbuese R, Rau D et al. (2014). Bind-
ing molecules for bcma and cd3. WO2014140248 A1, 18 Sep 2014.
Labrijn AF, Janmaat ML, Reichert JM, Parren PWHI (2019) Bispecific antibodies:
a mechanistic review of the pipeline. Nat Rev Drug Discov 18(8):585–608
Li Y, Wang Y, Shen P, Zhou W (2020) Chapter 8 – A roadmap for IgG-like bispe-
cific antibody purification. In: Matte A (ed) Approaches to the purification,

Tang J, Zhang X, Chen T, Wang Y, Li Y (2020) Removal of half antibody, hole-
hole homodimer and aggregates during bispecific antibody purification
using MMC ImpRes mixed-mode chromatography. Protein Expr Purif
167:105529
Taylor K, Howard CB, Jones ML, Sedliarou I, MacDiarmid J, Brahmbhatt H et al
(2015) Nanocell targeting using engineered bispecific antibodies. Mabs
7(1):53–65
Tustian AD, Endicott C, Adams B, Mattila J, Bak H (2016) Development of
purification processes for fully human bispecific antibodies based upon
modification of protein A binding avidity. Mabs 8(4):828–838
Tustian AD, Laurin L, Ihre H, Tran T, Stairs R, Bak H (2018) Development of a
novel affinity chromatography resin for platform purification of bispecific
antibodies with modified protein a binding avidity. Biotechnol Prog
34(3):650–658
Vallera DA, Miller JS (2017) Therapeutic compounds and methods.
WO2017062604 A1, 13 Apr 2017.
Yang X, Zhang Y, Wang F, Wang LJ, Richardson D, Shameem M et al (2015)
Analysis and purification of IgG4 bispecific antibodies by a mixed-mode
chromatography. Anal Biochem 484:173–179
Zhang T, Wan Y, Wang Y, Li Y (2021) Removing a single-arm species by Fibro